

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Mr. W. B. Silliman Le Center Clerk-Treasurer City Hall Le Center, Minnesota 56057

Re: Docket Number A-3445

Ordinance Number 178

City of Le Center

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Director

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

PDL:kj

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

FILED JAN 1 6 1979 Secretary of State

(REVISED 7/78)

Le Center

## ORDINANCE NO. 178

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF LE CENTER
TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY ABUTTING UPON AND SURROUNDED
BY THE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF LE CENTER.

Whereas, the territory described below is not presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city; and

Whereas, this territory abuts upon and is surrounded by the SOUTHWESTERN BOUNDARY THEREOF the corporate limits of the city and is deemed to be urban in character;

The corporate limits of the city of Le Center are hereby extended to include the platted property described as follows:

All that part of the Southeast  $\frac{1}{4}$  of the Southwast  $\frac{1}{4}$  of section No. 29, Township No. 111 North, Range No. 24 West, Le Sueur County, Minnesota described as follows: Beginning at a point 320 ft. West and 75 ft. North of the South  $\frac{1}{4}$  corner of said Section No.29 thence West 175 ft., thence North 189 ft., thence West 165 ft. thence North 100 ft. thence East 340 ft. thence South 128 ft., thence East 203 ft. thence South 100 ft., thence West 203 ft., thence South 61 ft. to the place of beginning. Containing 1.93 acres.

This ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed by law.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Le Center, Minnesota on this the 18th day of October, 1978.

Attest:

W.B. Silliman

Clerk-Treasurer

Carl Simonsen

Marton

## CITY OF LECENTER

October 18 1978

State of Minnesota % Secretary of State St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Secretary;

I, W.B. Silliman Clerk-Treasurer for the City of Le Center do hereby certify to you that on October 18, 1978 the Council of the City of Le Center passed the Enclosed ordinance on annexation.

Sincerely,

W.B. Silliman

Clerk-Treasurer

